
SCRUTINY : NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES AND PUBLIC PROTECTION

2.30 pm MONDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2016

COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used 
for training purposes by the Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber 
and using the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined 

above.  

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 

(01685) 725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda 
can be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct

Note:

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and

(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave

3. Merthyr Tydfil Leisure Trust 
To consider the attached report 1 - 12

4. Performance Report - Engineering & Traffic and 
Highways 
To consider report of the Chief Officer 
Neighbourhood Services.

13 - 34

5. Highways and Engineering update 
To consider report of the Chief Officer 
Neighbourhood Services.

35 - 40

6. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 
To receive an update from the Chair

7. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair

8. Scrutiny Work Programme 2016-17 
To consider the attached report 41 - 54

9. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 
To receive an update from the Chair



COMPOSITION: Councillor D Roberts (Chair)

Councillors: L E Smart, H Barrett, J McCarthy, S Slater, 
W R Smith and Raymond Thomas

Co-optees: R Holdaway and N Mahoney

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
Democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284

mailto:Democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Merthyr Tydfil Leisure Trust

1.0 REASON FOR THE REPORT

1.1 To provide information for the Scrutiny Committee on a work programme item.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 That the scrutiny committee discusses and comments on the issues set out in the 
attached presentation. 

2.2 That the scrutiny committee identifies any further information they would like to 
receive. 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 This item is on this scrutiny committees work programme:-
Monitoring & Scrutiny: A 6 monthly update on progress and performance in 
achieving the stated targets and outcomes for the Trust. 

3.2 Richard Marsh (Chief Executive) and Janet Morgan (Chair of Trustees) from the 
Merthyr Tydfil Leisure trust will be in attendance.

SCRUTINY SECTION

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

No

Date Written 12th December 2016
Report Author Scrutiny Section
Service Area Scrutiny
Committee Date 19th December 2016

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Civic Centre, Castle Street

Merthyr Tydfil, CF47 8AN

Main Tel:  01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Performance Report - Engineering & Traffic and 
Highways

1.  SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

Engineering & Traffic
1.1. In Merthyr Tydfil (2013), outcomes for Engineering were adequate because although 

we were delivering some services well we were not delivering all services well, 
particularly within the Structures Section. 

1.2. In Merthyr Tydfil (2016), outcomes are currently good. Good progress has been made 
in ensuring that our bridge and tip inspections are up to date. We are now delivering 
“Kerbcraft” road safety training to more children than ever and our recently acquired 
statutory flood risk management responsibilities are being met. 

1.3. Our ambition is to ensure that our frequency of bridge and tip inspections continue to 
be done in accordance with the relevant code of practice. That we continue to deliver 
our road safety programme to as many children as is possible with the available 
resources. That we continue to expand our database register of  flood risk assets in 
order to objectively identify and prioritise those communities most at risk.

Date Written 12th December 2016

Report Author Kevin Davies / Darren Chaffe / 
Cheryllee Evans

Service Neighbourhood Services

Committee Date 19th December 2016

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

http://www.merthyr.gov.uk/


Highways 
1.4. In Merthyr Tydfil (2013), outcomes were adequate as performance (7.9%) against the 

key indicator (principal A and non-principal/classified B and C roads in poor condition) 
was better than the all Wales average (13.4%). There were areas that did not perform 
as well, including 37.7% of Priority 1 works orders being completed on time, 94.4% of 
em
[...]
thority had the least amount of principle and classified roads in Wales:
 41kms of principle A roads  
 20kms of non-principal/classified B roads 
 64kms of non-principal/classified C roads 

4.16. In 2012/13, Highways received 1489 highway complaints from the public of which 
94.62% where responded to within 5 Working Days. Of the 1489 complaints, 608 were 
related to potholes. Highways repaired 1314 of potholes costing the Council 
£350,586.39.

4.17. In 2012/13, 86.96% of customers rated the service received as ‘good’ or ‘very good’. 
However, there have been some significant issues with Priority 1 work orders completed 
as only 37.65 per cent were completed within 20 working days. In addition, the 
emergency works orders are also in need of improvement as only 94.4 per cent were 
completed within a 24 hours timescale.

4.18. The Authority has paid out £29,315.00 (to date - 2016) on all highway defects for 
2012/13. There are two litigation claims outstanding which could potentially cost the 
Authority £46,976.00. The claims payments are a mixture of injury and damage claims 
and will also include legal costs, claim handlers fees, medical fees, court fees etc. There 
can be no further claims made for 2012/13 as the legal timeframe of three years has 
lapsed. (Appendix III)

5. WHERE WE WANT TO BE

Engineering & Traffic 
5.1. By 2017, we want to ensure that our frequency of bridge and tip inspections continue to 

be done in accordance with relevant the code of practice. That we continue to deliver 
our road safety programme to as many children as is possible with the available 
resources. That we continue to expand our database register of flood assets in order to 
objectively identify and prioritise those communities most at risk.

Page 18



Key Indicators - Highways Structures
March 2016 
Merthyr Tydfil

March 2017 
Merthyr Tydfil

The number and % of general inspections (2 years)   101 (100%) 101 (100%)

The number and % of principle inspections of 37 9 (24%)
[...]
e shown below:

Infrastructure – Finance 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Highway Structures Spend £76,910 £75,778 £399,220 £503,583
Other projects spend £1,092,391 £859,361 £545,089 £499,443
Total spend  £1,169,301 £935,139 £944,309 £1,003,026

Engineering & Traffic – Road Safety Education
6.8. We currently have 7 (out of 22) Primary Schools not receiving training. The figures are 

based on the pupils completing training in the year group identified, within schools 
currently on board with the scheme.

6.9. National Standards Cycle Training figures have slightly fallen in 2015/16 to 55 per cent. 
This training continues to be provided to all primary schools.  

6.10. Although Road Safety is not a curriculum based activity, we have secured 11 Schools 
participating in the Junior Road Safety Officers project.  

6.11. Pass Plus Cymru numbers have reduced due to funding and general uptake of scheme. 
We now run one workshop per quarter.

Highways 
6.12. In Merthyr Tydfil (2016), outcomes are currently good which has been achieved through 

improved planning and monitoring within the division.  We have been able to continually 
reduce the number of principal A and non-principal/classified B and C roads in poor 
condition across the County Borough, exceeding the all Wales average and placing us 
in the top quartile. Since 2012/13 there has been a 37.1% increase in the number 
priority 1 orders being completed on time (74.8% compared to 37.7% in 2012/13).  
97.2% of customer complaints were completed on time, improving by 2.6% when 
compared to 2012/13.  Also 100% of emergency works orders were completed on time.

Page 22



6.13. The organisation has been re-structured and the Highways Division is now positioned 
under Neighbourhood Services and operates with 25 full time employees (FTE) and 1 
FTE agency staff member.

6.14. Since 2012/13 the percentage of principal A and non-principal/classified B and C roads 
in poor condition has improved by 2.8% (as of March 2016).  The amount of principle 
and classified roads within the borough has been extended slightly but the Authority still 
has the smallest length of roads to maintain in Wales. The service also uses lower 
temperature asphalt (LTA) technology which reduces carbon emissions associated with 
road construction, creating lower emissions that result in lower impact on the 
environment.
 43kms of principle A roads  
 22kms of non-principal/classified B roads 
 69kms of non-principal/classified C roads 

6.15. 96.61% of customers rated the service received as ‘good’ or ‘very good’ and the 
following are examples of improvements that have been made in the timescales taken 
to complete inspections and work order: 

 2494 (100%) Highways inspections were carried out over 333km of adopted 
highways throughout the borough

 166 emergency works orders were issued and 100% were completed within the 24 
hours timescale

 2007 Priority 1 works orders were issued of which 74.79% were completed within 
the 20 working days timescale

 1190 highways complaints were received from the public and 97.22% were 
responded to within 5 working days

6.16. The Salix programme is now complete with all streetlights now upgraded to the new 
LED lanterns.  Energy consumption has reduced significantly, and by association, we 
expect our impact on the environment from energy consumption and carbon emissions 
will now reduce.

Key Indicators
2015/16
Merthyr 
Tydfil 

2015/16 
Wales

Ranked

THS/12a % of principle A roads that are in overall poor condition 3.3% 3.7% 12th 
THS/12b % of non-principal/classified B roads that are in overall poor 

condition
8.8% 4.3% 22nd 

THS/12c % of non-principal/classified C roads that are in overall poor 
condition

5.2% 15.9% 1st 

THS/012 % of principal A and non-principal/classified B and C roads 
in poor condition

5.1% 11.2% 5th 

Page 23



7. HOW DID WE GET HERE

Reference to Initiatives
(Full details in Appendix II)

Engineering & Traffic – Flood Risk management
7.1. Development of Flood Risk Asset Register.

7.2. Spatial mapping of all known flood risk assets into GIS system. 

7.3. 325 culvert inlet surveys.

7.4. Development of process for assessing capacity of our highest risk culverts.  

Engineering & Traffic – Highways Structures & Disused Tips / Quarries
7.5. Repairs at Fiddler’s Elbow Viaduct 

7.6. Deliver an inspection programme for disused mineral tips and council owned culvert 
intakes.

Engineering & Traffic – Road Safety Education
7.7. Deliver a Road Safety Education Programme in Schools

7.8. Working with Fire Service and local service provider to deliver National Standards Cycle 
Training – This is currently running in all Primary Schools.

 
7.9. Working with schools to implement Junior Road Safety Officer Scheme – we currently 

have 11 schools on board.

Initiatives completed
7.10. Delivering Road Safety Education Programme in Schools.

7.11. Employed Child Pedestrian Co-ordinator to deliver Kerbcraft, currently delivered in 15 
(out of 22) Primary Schools. 

7.12. Delivery of Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment.

7.13. Delivery of Local Flood Risk Management Strategy.

7.14. Delivery of Flood Risk Management Plan. 

Highways 
7.15. Resurfacing schemes scheduled to be completed – The Oaks, Quakers Yard – Queens 

Road, Twynrodyn

Page 24



7.16. Surface Dressing schemes scheduled to be completed – Furnace Row, Troedyrhiw – 
U/C Road to Pontsticill, The Quar – Stuart St, The Quar – Woodland Place, Bedlinog – 
Heolgerrig Rd, Heolgerrig – Castle Park, Swansea Rd

7.17. Footpath Works schemes scheduled to be completed – Barrington St, Aberfan – Chapel 
Close, Pentrebach 

Initiatives completed
7.18. Resurfacing Schemes completed for 2016.17 – Six Bells, Heolgerrig – Fifth Avenue, 

Gurnos – Pen Gurnos, Gurnos – Pant Ind Est, Pant – Vulcan Road, The Quar – Brecon 
Road, The Quar – The Walk, The Quarr – Glasier Road, Twynrodyn – Bridge St, 
Troedyrhiw – Ash Grove Edwardsville – High St, Bedlinog – Maen Ganol,
[...]
t Management Plan (HAMP) and update if deemed necessary

8.13. Review Winter Maintenance Plan in relation to all Winter maintenance activities that are 
undertaken within the Highway Maintenance Section

9. THE WELLBEING DUTY

9.1. The Wellbeing of Future Generations (WFG) Act became law in Wales on 29 April 2015, 
which is about improving the social, economic, environmental and cultural wellbeing of 
Wales.

Preparation for the Wellbeing Duty
9.2. The wellbeing assessment will inform the new strategy for Improving Wellbeing, which 

will centre on the seven wellbeing goals and the five ways of working.

9.3. Critical review of service strategies.

CHERYLLEE EVANS
CHIEF OFFICER: NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES

COUNCILLOR CHRIS BARRY
PORTFOLIO: NEIGHBOURHOOD 

SERVICES AND PUBLIC PROTECTION

Page 26



EVIDENCE
Title of Document(s)

 Single Integrated Plan (SIP)
 MTCBC Local Flood Risk Management Strategy
 MTCBC Local Flood Risk Management Plan
 Engineering & Traffic Section Files
 Highway Asset Management Plan (HAMP)
 Winter Maintenance Plan
 MTCBC Highways Network Plan

Does the report contain any issues that may 
affect the Council’s Constitution? NO

Page 27



Appendix I Data

TITLE THS/012a  - % of principle A roads that are in overall poor condition

Annual Performance Data Annual Target LA Rank

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2016/17 2015/16

MT 5.3 5.6 3.5 3.3 n/a 3.32 12th

Wales 5.3 4.5 4.1 3.7 n/a n/a

Difference - +1.1 -0.6 -0.4 n/a - -

TITLE THS/12b  - % of non-principal/classified B roads that are in overall poor 
condition 

Annual Performance Data Annual Target LA Rank

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2016/17 2015/16

MT 11.8 14.4 10.8 8.8 n/a 8.82 22nd

Wales 7.5 6.1 5.0 4.3 n/a n/a

Difference +4.3 +8.3 +5.8 +4.5 n/a - -

TITLE THS/12c - % of non-principal/classified C roads that are in overall poor condition

Annual Performance Data Annual Target LA Rank

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2016/17 2015/16

MT 8.4 6.7 5.9 5.2 n/a 5.
[...]
rd April 2017.  

5.0 Areas for Consideration
5.1 The main risks associated with the relocation are as follows:

Risks, issues or challenges Actions to manage risk

Time wastage of highways office staff travelling 
back and forth to Abercynon

Hot desking facilities to be made available at the 
Civic or Unit 5.

Time wastage whereby the operatives would have 
to travel back and forth to Abercynon for welfare 
facilities (Mess room) 

A suitable venue as been found to enable welfare 
facilities to be made available in Merthyr Tydfil 

Inadequate parking for staff and operational 
vehicles

RCT have reviewed their initial plan and have made 
additional room for staff parking

Adequate space for operational vehicles currently 
under discussion and options being explored

Due to the logistics of being based at Abercynon 
will the services will be able to respond effectively 
to whiteout conditions

An area of land in Pant has been secured to store 
salt. This will enable Neighbour Services to easily 
access supplies and avoid disruption at Abercynon

Page 36



6.0 Next Steps
6.1 A meeting set with RCT to confirm staff parking arrangements, and to identify what 

equipment and plant can be relocated to Abercynon

6.2 Set up a meeting with Human Resources to deal with staff relocation issues.

6.3 Work with Corporate Estates in implementing the relocation plan and dealing with ICT 
arrangements.

6.4 Relocation of the Engineering & Traffic Section from Unit 20 to Unit 5 - In order to 
complete the relocation of the staff currently based at Unit 20 the Engineering and 
Traffic Section will move to Unit 5 sometime in January 2017. This move will affect a 
total of ten (9 full time and 1 part time) members of staff.

CHERYLLEE EVANS
CHIEF OFFICER: NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES

COUNCILLOR CHRIS BARRY
PORTFOLIO MEMBER 

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
AND PUBLIC PROTECTION

Does the report contain any issues that may 
affect the Council’s Constitution? NO

Page 37



This page is intentio
[...]
ydfil Leisure Trust
	Appendix 1

	4 Performance Report - Engineering & Traffic and Highways
	5 Highways and Engineering update
	Appendix 1

	8 Scrutiny Work Programme 2016-17
	Strategies on a Page
	Committee Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 

AND PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MEETING

MONDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor D Roberts (In the Chair)

Councillors H Barrett, J McCarthy, W R Smith and 
Raymond Thomas

Cooptees:
Robert Holdaway

Officers:
Ellis Cooper (Deputy Chief Executive), Kevin Davies 
(Engineering and Traffic Group Leader), John Sellwood 
(Leisure, Culture and Sports Development Manager), Cheryllee 
Evans (Chief Officer (Neighbourhood Services)) and Mark 
Thomas (Head of Corporate Services)

Outside Bodies:
Richard Marsh, Wendy Groves, Jane Sellwood and Janet 
Morgan (Merthyr Tydfil Leisure Trust)

Howard Jones (Scrutiny Officer) and Jayne Overbury (PA to the 
Mayor and Leader)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

660  Apologies for absence Apologies for absence were received from Nicola Mahoney.



661  Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations)

Councillor W R Smith declared his interest in Item 3 of the 
Agenda - Merthyr Tydfil Leisure Trust, as he is a Member of 
the Leisure Trust and left the meeting.

662  Merthyr Tydfil Leisure 
Trust

The Chair welcomed Richard Marsh, Jane Sellwood, 
Wendy Groves and Janet Morgan to the meeting and 
referred the committee to the presentation and handed over 
to Richard Marsh.

Richard Marsh then outlined in detail the information within 
the presentation, financial update, added value and general 
success of the Trust.  Richard Marsh then handed over to 
Jane Sellwood who informed on how the Libraries are 
performing.  Wendy Groves then informed on how the 
leisure centres were performing.  Richard Marsh then 
informed on how the Museum was performing.  The Chair 
thanked Richard Marsh, Jane Sellwod and Wendy Grove 
and the following questions were raised by the Committee:-

 Menshed’s how do we get this across to the 
communities that you think are going to be 
involved?

 You say that you have generated more income than 
ever before, what does the Trust attribute the 
increases in income generation at Merthyr Tydfil 
Leisure?

 There is no mention of expenditure in the 
presentation; how is the expenditure at Merthyr 
Tydfil Leisure Trust for 2015/16 compared with 
2014/15?

 You say you reduced the number of agency 
workers and took on more permanent staff.  Is it 
mainly the agency staff that you are taking on as 
permanent workers?

 Are there any more facilities that are still under 
Council control that could be transferred to the 
Trust?

 Playing fields were discussed originally to go over 
to the Trust has there been any more thought on 
that which could help out the Community Councils?

 Local Community Centres also need assistance is 
there any thought on trying to help them improve 
things?

 What formal monitoring arrangements are in place 
between the Council and the Trust?

 What is the Leisure Trust doing to reduce the 
subsidy in terms of the management fee from the 
authority?

 The presentations paints a positive picture within 
the Leisure Trust, are there any areas of the 
Leisure Trust that give you cause for concern?

The Committee agreed the recommendations within the 
report.



The Chair thanked Merthyr Tydfil Leisure Trust for 
attending.  The Chair also congratulated the Trust on all the 
good work that they have been doing.

Councillor Bill Smith re-entered the Council Chamber.

663  Performance Report - 
Engineering & Traffic 
and Highways

The Chair welcomed Kevin Davies, Darren Chafe and 
Cheryllee Evans to the meeting and referred the Committee 
to the report and handed over to Kevin Davies who outlined 
the difference between the two sections Engineering & 
Traffic being his responsibility and Highways being Darren 
Chaffe’s.  

Darren Chaffe then read out the summary of the report and 
the following questions were raised by the Committee:-

 You inspect highway bridges do you also inspect 
the subways?

 What is the cost of inspection of the subways and 
could you do this every two years? 

 Have you got an action plan of when these 
subways will be back filled and if there is a Right of 
Way through the subway can this be altered?

 Some parts of the land are shared with Merthyr 
Housing Association, can we share this cost?

 Can footpaths be looked at in certain areas?
 Run off of water is that a result of the fact that we 

are down one gulley sucker?
 You used to go out on specific days in some areas; 

do you now only go out when a gully is blocked?
 When the highway inspections goes out to check 

areas and records a fault, when they go out to 
repair it do they also carry out repairs along that 
stretch of road?

Councillor John McCarthy left the meeting.

 You say that currently 7 (out of 22) Primary Schools 
are not receiving road safety training.  How do you 
intend to get these seven schools on board?

 You say that 1190 highways complaints were 
received from the public and 97.22% were 
responded to within 5 working day, how long after 
that do you see that the job is completed?

 Most complaints are about potholes is the machine 
now working?

 Street lighting are we 100% completed?
 What funding’s have we saved?
 Have we had any more complaints?
 Survey of dark areas of each individual wards has 

this be done?

The Committee agreed the recommendation within the 
report.



664  Highways and 
Engineering update

The Chair handed over to Darren Chaffe who read out the 
summary of the report and the following questions were 
raised by the Committee:-

 How much do we have to pay to RCT for using their 
depot?

 Satellite offices were being looking into top end of 
the borough has this been done?

 Do we own land by Lidl and wouldn’t this site be big 
enough?

 Will the vehicles be refuelled in Abercynon?
 Annual rent, is this long term or short term 

agreement? 

The Committee agreed the recommendation within the 
report.

The Chair thanked of officers for attending.

665  Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions

The Chair has not received anything, but Road Safety 
should be referred to Councillor Lisa Mytton Learning and 
LAESCYP Scrutiny Committee.

666  Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair advised that there are no action points.

667  Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2016-17

Highways to be put into work program for 2017.  Next 
meeting 30th January 2017 outside agencies need to be 
invited.

Chair to meet with Ellis Cooper and Cheryllee Evans to 
discuss the Fly-tipping / Litter meeting. 

Bring 13th March forward. 

668  Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no other business 
deemed urgent.

Howard Jones advised the Committee of a joint meeting on 
18th January 2017 to discuss the budget proposals. 


